Commission approved an affiliated interest agreement between LBWS and 1

Pat Hodge Construction under which PHC will build the remainder of the water 2

system at a charge of $6,900 per new customer and donate the plant to LBWS.  3

LBWS has stated that the agreement related to emergency maintenance repair 4

will no longer be required after the Company hires a full-time Manager/System 5

Operator. 6

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 7

A. Yes. 8

 9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

 21

 22

 23

  CASE:  UW 110
 STAFF WITNESS:  Renee Sloan
 STAFF WITNESS:  Michael Dougherty
 COMPANY WITNESS: Patrick Hodge

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF

OREGON

EXHIBIT 2

Exhibits in Support of
Direct Testimony

November 17, 2005

STAFF-LBWS/2
SLOAN/DOUGHERTY/HODGE/1

 LONG BUTTE WATER SYSTEM Company Case Staff
UW 110 78.2% 40.8%

Test Year: 2004
A B C D E F G H I

 Balance Per Proposed Adjusted Company Proposed Proposed Adjusted Staff Proposed
 Acct. Application Company Results Proposed Results Staff Results Proposed Results

No. REVENUES Test Year: 2004 Adjustments (A+B=C) Rev Changes (C+D=E) Adjustments Rev Changes
1 461.1  Residential Water Sales 124,483 124,483 97,354 221,837 0 124,483 50,844 175,327
2 461.2  Commercial Water Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3  Tariff Schedule 4A (Infrastructure) 75,900 (75,900) 0 0 (75,900) 0 0 0
4  Backflow Testing 5,725 (5,725) 0 0 (5,725) 0 0 0
5 471  Misc. Revenues 9,019 (9,019) 0 0 (9,019) 0 0 0
6   TOTAL REVENUE 215,127 (90,644) 124,483 97,354 221,837 (90,644) 124,483 50,844 175,327
7
8 OPERATING EXPENSES
9 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 0 103,860 103,860 103,860 72,644 72,644 72,644

10 603  Salaries and Wages - Officers 0 12,000 12,000 12,000 7,454 7,454 7,454
11 604  Employee Pension & Benefits 0 11,809 11,809 11,809 12,674 12,674 12,674
12 610  Purchased Water 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 611  Telephone/Communications 929 1,237 2,166 2,166 1,300 2,229 2,229
14 615  Purchased Power 15,871 0 15,871 15,871 737 16,608 16,608
15 618  Chemical / Treatment Expense 1,211 789 2,000 2,000 (1,211) 0 0
16 619  Office Supplies 540 736 1,276 1,276 313 853 853
17 619.1  Postage 1,264 100 1,364 1,364 327 1,591 1,591
18 620  O&M Materials/Supplies 2,824 0 2,824 2,824 (1,558) 1,266 1,266
19 621  Repairs to Water Plant 7,695 (4,979) 2,716 2,716 (6,773) 922 922
20 631  Contract Svcs - Engineering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 632  Contract Svcs - Accounting 600 400 1,000 1,000 400 1,000 1,000
22 633  Contract Svcs - Legal 28,854 (26,854) 2,000 2,000 (20,542) 8,312 8,312
23 634  Contract Svcs - Management Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24 635  Contract Svcs - Testing 0 0 0 0 1,356 1,356 1,356
25 636  Contract Svcs - Labor 65,298 (62,298) 3,000 3,000 (62,298) 3,000 3,000
26 637  Contract Svcs - Billing/Collection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 638  Contract Svcs - Meter Reading 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 639  Contract Svcs - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 641  Rental of Building/Real Property 0 3,744 3,744 3,744 3,928 3,928 3,928
30 642  Rental of Equipment 0 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
31 643  Small Tools 0 100 100 100 100 100 100
32 648  Computer/Electronic 1,210 200 1,410 1,410 (494) 716 716
33 650  Transportation 3,099 3,843 6,942 6,942 3,266 6,365 6,365
34 656  Vehicle Insurance 0 1,033 1,033 1,033 1,033 1,033 1,033
35 657  General Liability Insurance 1,000 (154) 846 846 (154) 846 846
36 658  Workers' Comp Insurance 0 2,952 2,952 2,952 2,258 2,258 2,258
37 659  Insurance - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
38 660  Public Relations/Advertising 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
39 666  Amortz. of Rate Case 0 9,618 9,618 9,618 0 0 0
40 667  Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 339 50 389 389 (28) 311 127 438
41 668  Water Resource Conservation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
42 670  Bad Debt Expense 566 (366) 200 200 (366) 200 200
43 671  Cross Connection Control Program 4,097 (4,097) 0 0 (4,097) 0 0
44 672  System Capacity Dev Program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
45 673  Training and Certification 80 80 160 160 80 160 160
46 674  Consumer Confidence Report 526 (200) 326 326 (343) 183 183
47 675  General Expense 76,248 (75,900) 348 348 (75,724) 524 524
48   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 212,251 (20,797) 191,454 0 191,454 (64,218) 148,033 127 148,160
49
50 403  Depreciation Expense 612 5,620 6,232 6,232 5,995 6,607 6,607
51 407  Amortization Expense 0 0
52 408.11  Property Taxes 6,629 331 6,960 6,960 (3,726) 2,903 2,903
53 408.12  Payroll Taxes 0 8,132 8,132 8,132 7,365 7,365 7,365
54 408.13 Licenses/Fees 100 100 100 0 0 0
55 409.11  Oregon Income Tax 10 0 10 10 (2,380) (2,370) 3,347 679
56 409.10  Federal Income Tax 0 0 0 0 (5,052) (5,052) 7,105 1,442
57   TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 219,602 (6,714) 212,888 0 212,888 (62,016) 157,586 10,580 167,156
58   NET OPERATING INCOME (4,475) (83,930) (88,405) 97,354 8,949 (28,628) (33,103) 40,264 8,171
59
60 101  Utility Plant in Service 1,766,339 106,020 1,872,359 1,872,359 (1,656,304) 110,035 110,035
61   Less:  167,039
62 108.1  Depreciation Reserve 13,429 0 13,429 13,429 30,686 44,115 44,115
63 271  Contributions in Aid of Const 1,664,585 75,900 1,740,485 1,740,485 (1,664,585) 0 0
64 272  Amortization of CIAC 0 0
65 281  Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 0 0
66  Net Utility Plant 88,325 30,120 118,445 0 118,445 (22,405) 65,920 0 65,920
67   Plus: (working capital)
68 151  Materials and Supplies Inventory 5,465 0 5,465 5,465 0 5,465 5,465
69  Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 0 14,000 14,000 14,000 (5,352) 12,336 11 12,347
70   TOTAL RATE BASE 93,790 44,120 137,910 0 137,910 (27,756) 66,034 11 83,732
71 Rate of Return -4.77% -64.10% 6.49% 9.76%

SLOAN-LBWS/2
SLOAN/DOUGHERTY/HODGE/2

LONG BUTTE WATER SYSTEM
Test Year: 2004

COST OF CAPITAL
Capital Weighted

Revenues 1.0000 DEBT Structure Cost Cost
Patrick Hodge $5,312 8.06% 7.00% 0.56%

O&M - Uncollectibles 0.0000 Bank $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Franchise Fees 0.0000 Other $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
OPUC Fee 0.0025 $5,312 0.56%
Short-term Interest 0.0000
   State Taxable Income 0.9975 EQUITY $60,608 91.94% 10.00% 9.19%

$65,920 100.00% 9.76%
State Income Tax @ 6.60% 0.0658

Federal Taxable Income 0.9317

Federal Income Tax @ 15.00% 0.1397

Total Income Taxes 0.2056